

No. 23-1565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JAMES HARPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service,
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, and
JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire, No. 1:20-cv-00771-JL

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Tyler Martinez (First Cir. No. 1209439)
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (703) 683-5700
tmartinez@ntu.org

October 20, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE DECISION BELOW JEPORDIZES THE PRIVACY RIGHTS OF
 INNOCENT TAXPAYERS..... 3

 II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS TAXPAYERS’ ABILITY TO
 CHALLENGE DRAGNET SUBPOENAS. 10

 III. *RES JUDICATA* SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THOSE WHO
 PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*. 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Monroig</i> , 351 F.3d 547 (1st Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 3936, AFL-CIO v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 239 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	6, 7
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	7
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 6
<i>Christopher M. ex rel. Laveta McA. v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Dalombo Fontes v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Nineteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 982 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	6

Lady J. Lingerie v. City of Jacksonville,
176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999) 7

Martino v. Forward Air, Inc.,
609 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 14

Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n,
197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999) 15

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 10, 11

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 6, 7

O’Brien v. DiGrazia,
544 F.2d 543 (1st Cir. 1973) 8

Plante v. Gonzalez,
575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 8, 9

Pollock v. Baxter Manor Nursing Home,
716 F.2d 545 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 11

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 6, 7

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008) 13

Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States,
469 U.S. 310 (1985) 5

United States v. Gertner,
65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103 5
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(2)..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 7216..... 5
26 U.S.C. § 7431 5
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)..... 2, 3, 10, 12
26 U.S.C. §7213(a)(1)..... 5

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(2)..... 14
FRAP 29(a)(3)..... 14
FRAP 29(a)(7)..... 14
FRAP 29(a)(8)..... 15
